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LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Property Location: 1611 East 46th Street 
Project Name:  Hiawatha College Prep - Northrop 
Prepared By: Mei-Ling Anderson, City Planner, (612) 673-5342 
Applicant:  Charter Schools Development Corporation 

Project Contact:   Dan Peterson, Edie Sebesta, & Mark Burgess, U+B Architecture and Design, Inc. 
Request:  To allow a new, 45,429 square-foot building. 
Required Applications: 
Conditional Use 
Permit 

To allow a new school for students in grades 5 through 8 in the R3 Multiple-
Family District. 

Variance  To increase the maximum allowed floor area ratio from 0.5 to approximately 
0.62. 

Variance  To allow a parking area to be located between a principal structure in a 
residence district and the front lot line adjacent to 16th Avenue South. 

Site Plan Review For a new, 45,429 square-foot building. 

 

SITE DATA 
 

Existing Zoning R3 Multiple-Family District 
AP Airport Overlay District 

Lot Area 155,071 square feet / 3.56 acres 
Ward(s) 11 
Neighborhood(s) Field, Regina, Northrop Neighborhood Group 
Designated Future 
Land Use Urban Neighborhood 

Land Use Features n/a 
Small Area Plan(s) n/a 

  

CPC Agenda Item #3 
January 12, 2015 

BZZ-6945 

Date Application Deemed Complete December 19, 2014 Date Extension Letter Sent Not applicable 

End of 60-Day Decision Period February 17, 2015 End of 120-Day Decision Period Not applicable 
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BACKGROUND 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The site is the former Minneapolis Public School’s 
Northrop campus and occupies the entire block bounded by 46th Street East, 17th Avenue South, 47th 
Street East, and 16th Avenue South. There is currently one, two-story building on the northern portion 
of the property. The original building was constructed in 1924 and an addition was constructed in 1949. 
The site was used as a grade school by Minneapolis Public Schools until it closed in 2005. The applicant 
purchased the property in 2013 and completed renovations, site improvements, and an addition to the 
existing two-story building in the fall of 2014. The existing building and new addition are now being used 
for an elementary school. 

The grade of the site slopes down north to south, from 46th Street to 47th Street. There are retaining 
walls located on the south sides of the property to keep the existing playground and parking areas at-
grade with the existing school building. 

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. The site is located less than a mile 
west of Lake Hiawatha, and Minnehaha Creek is two blocks to the south. The neighborhood contains 
primarily low-density residential uses, there is a higher concentration of nonresidential uses located on 
Cedar Avenue (two blocks east of the site) and on Bloomington Avenue (one block west of the site). 
The site is separated from adjacent uses by public streets on all four sides. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The applicant is proposing to build a new, two-story building on the 
south side of the site. The building would contain 45,429 square feet in gross floor area. The applicant is 
proposing to use the building for a middle school with students in grades 5 through 8. The exterior 
materials of the building will consist of red brick and metal panel, as consistent with the existing building 
on-site. The new building will contain 20 classes which will eventually hold up to 336 students in grades 
5 through 8, as well as a cafeteria and a gym. The applicant is proposing to add 26 parking spaces in a 
new parking area that would be adjacent to East 47th Street. The project also would include removing 
the existing retaining walls and fences along the east and south property lines and re-grading this portion 
of the site in order to make the site more accessible to pedestrians and bicycles. 

A conditional use permit application is required to establish or expand a school use in the R3 Multiple-
Family District. This would be an amendment to the conditional use permit that the applicant obtained 
to establish the elementary school use in the existing building. The applicant is requesting two variances 
as part of this project; one to increase the maximum floor area ratio allowed in the R3 district from 0.5 
to 0.62, and the other to allow the proposed parking lot to be located between a building and front lot 
line, which is adjacent to 16th Avenue South. Site plan review applies to the entire site and is triggered by 
the establishment of a new, 45,429 square-foot building.  

RELATED APPROVALS. In January 2014, the applicant received Planning Commission approvals to 
use the existing building on the northwest portion of the side as an elementary school, and to construct 
an addition to the school. This project was completed and kindergarten and first grade classes were 
enrolled as of August 2014. 

Planning Case # Application Description Action 
BZZ-6297 CUP to allow a grade 

school; site plan review for 
a 15,380 square foot 
addition. 

Renovation of and 
addition to the existing 
school building 

CPC approved on 
January 3, 2014 
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PUBLIC COMMENTS. As of the writing of this report, staff has not received any public comments 
or correspondence from the neighborhood group. Any correspondence received prior to the public 
meeting will be forwarded on to the Planning Commission for consideration.  

ANALYSIS 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to 
allow a new school for students in grades 5 through 8 in the R3 Multiple-Family District, based on the 
following findings: 

1. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger 
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare. 

The existing building on the site is currently being used for an elementary school. The new middle 
school would not be detrimental to public health, safety, comfort or general welfare provided that 
the development complies with all applicable building codes, life safety ordinances, site plan review 
requirements as well as Public Works Department standards. 

2. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will 
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses 
permitted in the district. 

The proposal to expand the existing school use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of 
other property in the vicinity and will not impede the normal or orderly development and 
improvement of surrounding property. The site is located in a primarily low-density residential 
neighborhood and is separated from surrounding properties by public streets. The existing building 
was originally constructed as a school and was used as one since 1924. The scale and character of 
the proposed building is in keeping with the existing building and will not create adverse effects on 
surrounding properties. 

3. Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be 
provided. 

Utilities and access roads are existing and adequate. The applicant has proposed a new parking area 
that would be accessed from 16th Avenue South. The Public Works Department has reviewed the 
preliminary plan and will review the final plan for compliance with standards related to access and 
circulation, drainage, and sewer/water connections. In addition, the applicant will be required to 
continue to work closely with the Public Works Department, the Plan Review Section of CPED, and 
the various utility companies during the duration of the development, should the applications be 
approved. The applicant is aware that the final plans are expected to incorporate any applicable 
comments or modifications as required by the Public Works Department. 

4. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. 

Adequate measures have been provided to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. All 
required vehicle parking (38 spaces) would be provided on-site. These spaces would be available to 
staff only, as there would be no students of driving age at the school. The applicant is proposing to 
remove the curb cut and parking lot located on 17th Avenue South, where the new building would 
be located. There are currently 35 parking spaces on the site, and a net increase of three spaces 
would be added through the relocation of the parking area from 17th Avenue South to 47th Street 
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East. Students and employees would have options for alternate modes of transportation, as there 
are four nearby bus routes that travel on Bloomington Avenue, Cedar Avenue and 46th Street, and 
the applicant is also proposing 89 bicycle parking spaces on the property, which exceeds the 
minimum requirement of 84 spaces for the school use. All loading and refuse collection would occur 
on-site. 

The school program attempts to minimize vehicle drop-offs and traffic by providing free busing for 
all students who reside in South Minneapolis, and by requiring all students to be escorted into the 
building if they do not arrive by bus. The applicant states that most of the students would arrive by 
bus and all bus loading and unloading for the middle school would take place on 17th Avenue South 
and 47th Street East before 7:50 a.m. and after 4:15 p.m. (Monday-Thursday) and after 1:30 p.m. on 
Friday. A Travel Demand Management Plan (TDMP) has not been completed as of the printing of 
this report. 

5. The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan. 

The future land use designation of the site is Urban Neighborhood in The Minneapolis Plan for 
Sustainable Growth. One block west of the site, Bloomington Avenue is designated as a community 
corridor. A designated neighborhood commercial node is also located at Bloomington Avenue and 
46th Street East. Two blocks east of the site, Cedar Avenue is designated as a community corridor. 
The area between 47th Street and 48th Street East on Cedar Avenue is designated as a 
neighborhood commercial node as well. The proposed development would be consistent with the 
following general land use policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth:  

Land Use Policy 1.1: Establish land use regulations to achieve the highest possible 
development standards, enhance the environment, protect public health, support a 
vital mix of land uses, and promote flexible approaches to carry out the comprehensive 
plan. 

1.1.4  Support context-sensitive regulations for development and land use, such as overlay 
districts, in order to promote additional land use objectives. 

1.1.5  Ensure that land use regulations continue to promote development that is compatible 
with nearby properties, neighborhood character, and natural features; minimizes 
pedestrian and vehicular conflict; promotes street life and activity; reinforces public 
spaces; and visually enhances development. 

Land Use Policy 1.2: Ensure appropriate transitions between uses with different size, 
scale, and intensity. 

1.2.1  Promote quality design in new development, as well as building orientation, scale, 
massing, buffering, and setbacks that are appropriate with the context of the 
surrounding area. 

Land Use Policy 1.3: Ensure that development plans incorporate appropriate 
transportation access and facilities, particularly for bicycle, pedestrian, and transit. 

1.3.2 Ensure the provision of high quality transit, bicycle, and pedestrian access to and 
within designated land use features. 

Public Services and Facilities Policy 5.2: Support the efforts of public and private 
institutions to provide a wide range of educational choices for Minneapolis students and 
residents throughout the city. 
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5.2.1  Work with institutions to ensure that school facilities are safe, accessible, and 
functionally appropriate for a diverse array of educational programs. 

6. The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it 
is located. 

If the requested land use applications are approved, the proposal will comply with all provisions of 
the R3 Multiple-Family Residential District.  

VARIANCE 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
variance to increase the maximum allowed floor area ratio from 0.5 to approximately 0.62 based on the 
following findings: 
 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

The maximum floor area ratio (FAR) allowed in the R3 zoning district for a school, K-12 is 0.5. The 
proposed FAR is 0.62 (the existing FAR is 0.33). In the R3 zoning district, the minimum lot size 
requirement for a school, K-12 is 20,000 square feet. The school’s lot size is 3.56 acres. The 
perceived scale and massing of a building with a 0.5 FAR on a 20,000 square foot lot versus a 
155,071 square foot (3.56 acre) site is much different. Given the size of the site and the scale of the 
existing building, the proposed building is proportional to the size of the lot. 

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

The variance request is reasonable and in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the 
comprehensive plan. In general, building bulk regulations are established in order to assure that the 
scale and form of new development or expansion will occur in a manner most compatible with the 
surrounding area. The site is 3.56 acres in size and is separated from surrounding development by 
public streets on all four sides. The total proposed gross floor area of 96,524 square feet is 
distributed throughout the site across two separate buildings, which are separated from the public 
right-of-way through landscaped yards on all sides. The scale of the proposed building is 
proportional to the size of the lot. 

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

The site is 3.65 acres in size and is separated from surrounding development by public streets on all 
sides. The scale of the building and the addition is proportional to the size of the lot. Granting the 
variance would not adversely alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use 
or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity, nor would it be detrimental to the health, safety, or 
welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 
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VARIANCE 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
variance to allow a parking area to be located between a principal structure in a residence district and 
the front lot line adjacent to 16th Avenue South based on the following findings: 
 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

The property is unique in that is has two front lot lines adjacent to 16th Avenue South and 17th 
Avenue South, respectively. The proposed parking area would be located to the rear of the 
proposed building, which faces 17th Avenue South. Therefore, the proposed surface parking area 
would not be located between the primary building entrance and adjacent front lot line, but it would 
be located between the building and the opposite front lot line that is adjacent to 16th Avenue 
South. The zoning code does not allow parking areas to be located between the principal building 
and front lot line in residential districts. Based on the configuration of the site and the fact that the 
property has two designated front yards, practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance. 

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

The applicant is proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner that is in keeping with the 
spirit and intent of the ordinance and comprehensive plan. By restricting the placement of parking 
areas between principal buildings and front lot lines, the intent of the ordinance is to maintain the 
residential character and active building frontages in residential areas. The new building would be 
adjacent to the front (17th Avenue South) and corner side (East 47th Street) property lines without 
any parking areas between the building and lot lines. In addition, the applicant is proposing a parking 
area with 26 spaces, for a total of 38 spaces on-site, which is one above the minimum requirement 
with the bicycle parking reduction. By keeping the number of surface parking spaces to a minimum 
and providing landscaping and screening on parking lot frontage areas, the applicant is attempting to 
offset the potential negative impacts of the proposed surface parking area to the extent possible. 

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

Staff finds that allowing the parking area to be located between the building and the front lot line 
along 16th Avenue South will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the 
use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. The parking area is not expected to interrupt the 
orderly development of surrounding land and would not create conflicts between adjacent land uses. 
CPED and Public Works staff strongly recommends that the proposed parking area be redesigned 
with access off of 47th Street East (a corner side yard) rather than 16th Avenue South (a front yard) 
to minimize the impact of traffic entering and exiting the parking area on neighboring residential 
uses. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the 
general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

SITE PLAN REVIEW 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application based 
on the required findings and applicable standards in the site plan review chapter: 
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1. Conformance to all applicable standards of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review. 

Building Placement and Design – Requires alternative compliance and a variance 

• The placement of the building would reinforce the street wall along 17th Avenue South on the 
east side of the property, which will also serve as the location for the building’s primary 
entrance. The design and placement of the building would facilitate pedestrian access, and 
maximize natural surveillance. 

• The first floor of the addition will be located 20 feet from the eastern front lot line along 17th 
Avenue S and would be built to the district setback requirement. 

• The area between the building addition and the front lot line contains amenities, including 
bicycle racks, landscaping, stairways, and accessible walkways. 

• The building is oriented toward the front lot line adjacent to 17th Avenue South and contains the 
building’s main entrance and two other entryways. There is also one building entrance facing 
47th Street East, which is adjacent to one of the property’s corner side lot lines. 

• As proposed, the property would contain two accessory parking areas. An existing parking area 
that is located along the north portion of the site (next to 46th Street East) contains 12 parking 
spaces, including two accessible parking spots. The applicant is also proposing a second parking 
area with 26 parking spaces to serve the proposed middle school. The new parking area, as 
proposed, would have frontage on the west (16th Avenue South) and southern (47th Street East) 
sides of the property and would not be to the rear or interior of the site, as 16th Avenue South 
is a front lot line. The applicant is requesting alternative compliance and a variance for the 
location of the accessory parking area. 

• The walls of the building provide architectural detail and contain windows to create visual 
interest, increase security of adjacent outdoor spaces, and to divide the building into smaller, 
identifiable sections. 

• While the exterior walls provide architectural details and windows to create visual interest and 
divide the building into smaller identifiable sections, the northern side of the east elevation 
would contain a blank wall exceeding 25 feet in length, which requires alternative compliance. 

• The exterior materials that the applicant is proposing for the new building would be durable and 
compatible with the existing building. The primary exterior materials would be brick, metal 
panel, and aluminum storefront windows. The rear and side walls of the building are similar and 
compatible with the front. Plain face concrete block is not proposed. It is important to note that 
changes to the exterior materials at a later date would require review by the Planning 
Commission and an amendment to the site plan review. 

• The windows are evenly distributed and vertical in nature. 
• The building elevations facing the public street or on-site parking are required to contain 30 

percent eye-level windows on the first floor and 10 percent windows on each level above the 
first floor. The new building faces either a public street or a surface parking area on all four 
sides. As shown in Table 1, the applicant is meeting this requirement on some of the levels of 
the building elevations, but is requesting alternative compliance for the window requirement on 
the first floor east elevation facing 17th Avenue South, the first floor south elevation facing 47th 
Street East, and the first and second floor levels on the north elevation facing the on-site parking 
area adjacent to 46th Street East. 

• The ground floor of the addition will contain more than 70 percent active functions on all 
street-facing sides. 

• The roof line of the addition will be flat to match the existing building. However, most of the 
buildings in the vicinity are residential structures that have pitched roofs. 
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Table 1. Percentage of Windows Required for Elevations Facing a Public Street, Sidewalk, 
Pathway, or On-Site Parking 

 Code Requirement Proposed 
17th Avenue S (East)   
1st Floor (2,648 sq. ft.) 30% minimum 794 sq. ft. 8.7% 230 sq. ft. 
2nd Floor (5,296 sq. ft.) 10% minimum 530 sq. ft. 23% 1,208 sq. ft. 

16th Avenue S (West)   
1st Floor (2,192 sq. ft.) 30% minimum 658 sq. ft. 43% 942 sq. ft. 
2nd Floor (4,384 sq. ft.) 10% minimum 438 sq. ft. 22% 960 sq. ft. 

46th Street E (North)   
1st Floor (294 sq. ft.) 30% minimum 88 sq. ft. 0% 0 sq. ft. 

2nd Floor (1,176 sq. ft.) 10% minimum 118 sq. ft. 0% 0 sq. ft. 
47th Street E (South)   

1st Floor (644 sq. ft.) 30% minimum 193 sq. ft. 20% 126 sq. ft. 
2nd Floor (1,288 sq. ft.) 10% minimum 129 sq. ft. 15% 189 sq. ft. 

Access and Circulation – Meets requirements 

• All of the entrances leading into the building are directly connected to a public sidewalk or to 
on-site parking via walkways that exceed four feet in width. Staff is recommending a condition 
that would require the proposed walkway along the north side of the parking lot to be extended 
for the entire length of the parking lot from east to west. In addition, staff recommends that the 
walkway be placed adjacent to the north side of the parking area. 

• There are no transit shelters proposed as part of this development. 
• Vehicular access and circulation has been designed to minimize conflicts with pedestrians and 

surrounding residential uses. The two existing curb cuts on the northeast portion of the site 
would not be altered as part of the project. A curb cut and parking area adjacent to 17th Avenue 
South would be removed, and a new curb cut and parking area off of 16th Avenue South would 
be added. Staff recommends a condition that the applicant shall work with staff to explore the 
option of relocating the parking access from 16th Avenue South, which is adjacent to a front 
property line, to 47th Street East, a corner side yard. 

• There are no public alleys adjacent to this property. 
• The maximum impervious surface requirement in the R3 Multiple-Family District is 60 percent. 

The proposed addition would increase the impervious surfaces to 53 percent of the site (82,764 
square feet). 

Landscaping and Screening – Requires alternative compliance 

• The applicant’s submitted plans do not clarify that all areas not occupied by buildings, parking, 
and loading areas contain landscaping. Staff recommends a condition of approval that requires 
that all areas on the property that are not covered by buildings, parking areas, or loading areas 
must be labeled with landscaping materials. 

• The composition and location of the landscaped areas complement the scale of the development 
and of the surrounding area. 

• The zoning code requires that at least 20 percent of the site not occupied by buildings be 
landscaped. The lot area of the site is 155,071 square feet and the building footprint is 54,240 
square feet. The difference is 100,831 square feet, and 20 percent of this number is 20,166 
square feet. The applicant is proposing approximately 72,310 square feet of landscaped area on 
the site, or approximately 72 percent of the site not occupied by the building, which exceeds 
site plan review minimum standards. 
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• The zoning code requires that the site contain at least one canopy tree per 500 square feet of 
required green space and at least 1 shrub for each 100 square feet of required green space. The 
tree requirement for this site is 41 and the shrub requirement is 202. There are 27 existing 
canopy trees. Six will be removed and 14 will be planted as part of the project, for a net 
increase of 8 and a total of 35. Alternative compliance is being requested for the minimum tree 
requirement, as six additional trees would be required. 

• There are 255 existing shrubs and 174 are proposed, for a total of 429 shrubs, as well as a 
variety of grasses and perennials. As proposed, the site would exceed the minimum shrub 
requirement. 

• The site would contain two surface parking areas that are subject to the landscaped yard, trees, 
and screening requirements. A landscaped yard of eight feet is required between the parking 
areas and adjacent public pathways. A three-foot screen that is at least 60 percent opaque is 
required between the parking area and public right-of-way in these locations. In addition, these 
parking frontage areas are required to have one tree per 25 linear feet. The existing parking and 
loading areas with frontage on 46th Street East and 17th Avenue South meet the landscaping, 
screening, and linear tree requirements or have been granted alternative compliance through 
the previous Planning Commission conditions of approval. Therefore, the landscaping, linear 
tree, and screening requirements apply to the proposed parking area with frontages on 47th 
Street East and 16th Avenue South. 

• 47th Street East: The width of the proposed landscaped yard between the parking area and 
property line is twelve feet, with approximately nine feet containing landscaping materials on the 
plans. Five on-site canopy trees are required along this parking lot frontage and two are 
provided. The proposed Karl Forester and Stella D’Oro Daylily plantings do not meet the year-
round screening requirements, but the three-foot screen is met elsewhere along this 
frontage. Alternative compliance is requested for the screening and linear tree requirements 
along 47th Street East. 

• 16th Avenue South: The width of the proposed landscaped yard is 20 feet, which meets the 
minimum requirement. Two canopy trees are required and two are provided. The proposed 
Karl Forester and Stella D’Oro Daylily plantings do not meet the year-round screening 
requirements, but the three-foot screen is met elsewhere along this frontage. Alternative 
compliance is requested for the screening requirement along 16th Avenue South. 

• The corners of the surface parking area contain landscaping. 
• The proposed parking area would contain 26 spaces and is subject to the requirement that no 

parking space be located more than 50 feet from an on-site deciduous tree. The proposed 
parking area meets this requirement. 
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Table 2. Landscaping and Screening Requirements 
 Code Requirement Proposed 
Lot Area -- 155,071 sq. ft. 
Building footprint -- 54,240 sq. ft. 
Remaining Lot Area -- 100,831 sq. ft. 
Landscaping 
Required 20,166 sq. ft. 72,310 sq. ft. 

Canopy Trees (1: 500 
sq. ft.) 41 trees 35 trees 

Shrubs (1: 100 sq. ft.) 202 shrubs 429 shrubs 

Additional Standards – Meets requirements 

• The existing parking area is defined by continuous concrete curbing and would not be altered. 
The new parking area along 47th Street East would have continuous concrete curbing and a 
subsurface infiltration basin to provide on-site retention and filtration of stormwater as it drains 
to the east in the surface parking area. 

• The proposed building will not block views of important elements of the city. 
• The proposed building is not expected to create shadowing on public spaces and adjacent 

properties, nor is it expected to generate wind currents at ground level. 
• The site plan complies with crime prevention design elements. There are walkways that direct 

people to building entrances, the building wall would be located along the front setback on 17th 
Avenue South, and the addition will contain large windows facing the public street to increase 
surveillance. 

• The existing school on-site was rehabilitated through a previous project. 

2. Conformance with all applicable regulations of the zoning ordinance. 

The proposed use is conditional in the R3 District. 

Off-street Parking and Loading – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

• The parking requirement for the school is based on the total number of classrooms proposed 
(42) and the number students of legal driving age enrolled at the school (0). Since there are no 
students of legal driving age, the minimum requirement is one space per classroom (42), while 
the maximum allowed is two per classroom (84). In addition, the applicant is providing 89 
bicycle spaces, which exceeds 25 percent of the minimum parking requirement, so the 
development qualifies for the 10 percent bicycle incentive reduction under section 541.220. 
Therefore, the minimum vehicle parking requirement is 37 spaces. 

• The applicant is proposing 38 surface parking spaces, of which four would be accessible. The 
proposed number of parking spaces falls within the minimum and maximum parking 
requirement. The parking area serving the middle school would be located in the southwest 
portion of the site and accessible via a new curb cut off of 16th Avenue South. Staff recommends 
a condition that the applicant shall work with staff to explore the option of relocating the 
parking access from 16th Avenue South, which is adjacent to a front property line, to 47th Street 
East, a corner side yard. 

• The applicant is proposing to add 65 bicycle parking spaces to the site, for a total of 89 bicycle 
parking spaces. The zoning code requirement is three per classroom, with at least 50 percent 
meeting the standards for short-term bicycle parking. The applicant is required to provide a 
minimum of 84 spaces based on the existing number of bicycle spaces (24) plus the increase in 
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classrooms from 22 to 42 (60 spaces required). Of the 84 parking spaces required, at least 42 
must meet the standards for short-term bicycle parking.  

• The school use has “Low” loading requirement. The school is required to provide two small 
loading spaces based on its square footage, and three are proposed in the site plan.  
 

Table 3. Vehicle Parking Requirements Per Use (Chapter 541) 
 Minimum 

Parking 
Requirement 

Applicable 
Reductions 

Total 
Minimum 

Requirement 

Maximum 
Parking 
Allowed 

Proposed 

School, grades K-12 42 Bicycle 
Incentive (5) 37 84 -- 

 

Table 4. Bicycle Parking and Loading Requirements (Chapter 541) 
 Minimum 

Bicycle 
Parking 

Minimum 
Short-
Term 

Proposed Loading 
Requirement 

Proposed 

School, 
grades K-12 84 Not less than 

50% (42) 89 2 small 3 small 

Building Bulk and Height – Requires variance(s) 

• After the 45,429 square foot building is constructed, the buildings on the site will have a total of 
96,524 square feet in gross floor area. The existing floor area ratio (FAR) of the site is 0.32, and 
the addition would result in an FAR of 0.62, which exceeds the 0.5 district maximum and 
requires a variance. 

• The height of the proposed building would be two stories, or 28 feet, 8 inches, which is within 
the 2.5 stories (or 35 feet, whichever is less) that is allowed in the R3 district. 

Table 5. Building Bulk and Height Requirements 
 Code Requirement Proposed 
Lot Area -- 155,071 sq. ft. / 3.56 acres 
Gross Floor Area 
(GFA) -- 96,524 sq. ft. 

Maximum Floor 
Area Ratio 
(GFA/Lot Area) 

0.5 0.62 

Maximum Building 
Height 

2.5 stories or 35 feet, 
whichever is less 2 stories / 28 feet, 8 inches 

Residential Lot Requirements – Not applicable 

Yard Requirements – Requires variance(s) 

• The property has two front lot lines along the east and west sides of the property. The front 
yard setback for this use in the R3 district is 20 feet. The property has two corner side lot lines 
that abut E 46th Street to the north and E 47th Street to the south. The corner yard requirement 
along the property lines adjacent to 46th Street and 47th Street is ten feet, or 8+2x where “x” is 
the number of floors above the first floor. In this case, there is one floor above the ground floor 
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of the proposed building, so the building setback requirement is ten feet. The zoning code also 
requires that there be a minimum eight-foot landscaped yard between the parking area and 
property line. The applicant is proposing to meet or exceed the minimum required yards on all 
four sides. 

Table 6. Minimum Yard Requirements 
 Zoning District Proposed 
Front (17thst Ave S) - East 20 ft. 20 ft. 
Front (16thnd Ave S) - West 20 ft. 20 ft. 

Corner Side (E 46th St) - North 10 ft. (building) 
8 ft. (parking area) 

240 ft. (proposed building) 
9 ft. (existing parking area) 

Corner Side (E 47th St) - South 10 ft. (building) 
8 ft. (parking area) 12 ft. 

Signs – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

• Signs are subject to Chapter 543 of the Zoning Code. The applicant is proposing two new signs 
as part of the project. The applicant must submit separate, detailed plans for the new signage 
that is in compliance with Chapter 543 of the zoning code. The signage plans shall also include a 
summary of the existing signage on the property. 

• The applicant is proposing an attached sign of 31.5 square feet in area (10 feet, six inches by 
three feet) that would be 14 feet tall on the east elevation facing 17th Avenue. The applicant is 
also proposing a monument sign that is 32 square feet in area and seven feet tall. One 
monument sign is allowed on the lot, while freestanding signs are not allowed in the residential 
districts. 

Table 7. Signage Summary 
 Number 

Allowed 
Per 

Zoning Lot 

Proposed 
Number 

Maximum 
Area Per 

Sign 

Proposed 
Area 

Maximum 
Allowed 
Height 

Proposed 
Height 

Monument 1 1 32 sq. ft. 32 sq. ft. 8 ft. 7 ft. 
Attached 1 per block 

face 1 32 sq. ft. 31.5 sq. ft. 14 ft. 14 ft. 

Total  2  63.5 sq. ft.   

Refuse Screening – Meets requirements 

• Refuse and recycling storage containers are required to be enclosed on all four sides by 
screening compatible with the principal structure not less than two feet higher than the refuse 
container or shall be otherwise effectively screened from the street, adjacent residential uses 
located in a residence or office residence district and adjacent permitted or conditional 
residential uses. There is an eight-foot tall wood trash enclosure next to the existing parking and 
loading area off of 46th Street East. No additional external trash enclosures are proposed on the 
site and floor plans for the new building. 

Screening of Mechanical Equipment – Meets requirements 

• The new building would have rooftop mechanical units. The elevations show that the units 
would be fully screened on all four sides, as required in section 535.70 of the zoning code. 
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Lighting – Meets requirements 

• A lighting plan showing footcandles surrounding the new building was submitted by the 
applicant. Existing and proposed lighting must comply with Chapter 535 of the zoning code, 
including: 

535.590. Lighting. (a) In general. No use or structure shall be operated or occupied as to 
create light or glare in such an amount or to such a degree or intensity as to constitute a 
hazardous condition, or as to unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of property by 
any person of normal sensitivities, or otherwise as to create a public nuisance. 

(b) Specific standards. All uses shall comply with the following standards except as otherwise 
provided in this section: 

(1) Lighting fixtures shall be effectively arranged so as not to directly or indirectly 
cause illumination or glare in excess of one-half (1/2) footcandle measured at the 
closest property line of any permitted or conditional residential use, and five (5) 
footcandles measured at the street curb line or nonresidential property line 
nearest the light source. 

(2) Lighting fixtures shall not exceed two thousand (2,000) lumens (equivalent to a one 
hundred fifty (150) watt incandescent bulb) unless of a cutoff type that shields the 
light source from an observer at the closest property line of any permitted or 
conditional residential use. 

(3) Lighting shall not create a sensation of brightness that is substantially greater than 
ambient lighting conditions as to cause annoyance, discomfort or decreased visual 
performance or visibility to a person of normal sensitivities when viewed from any 
permitted or conditional residential use. 

(4) Lighting shall not create a hazard for vehicular or pedestrian traffic. 
(5) Lighting of building facades or roofs shall be located, aimed and shielded so that 

light is directed only onto the facade or roof. 

Impervious Surface Area – Meets requirements 

• The maximum amount of impervious surfaces allowed in the R3 district is 60 percent 
(equivalent to 93,167 square feet on this site). The applicant is proposing 82,794 square feet of 
impervious surfaces on the 155,071 square-foot site, or 53 percent, which is below the 
maximum allowed impervious surface area. 

Specific Development Standards – Meets requirements 

• The specific development standards for schools, grades K—12 are: 
(1) The use shall include a regular course of study accredited by the State of Minnesota. 
(2) To the extent practical, all new construction or additions to existing buildings shall be 
compatible with the scale and character of the surroundings, and exterior building materials 
shall be harmonious with other buildings in the neighborhood.  
(3) An appropriate transition area between the facility and adjacent property shall be 
provided by landscaping, screening and other site improvements consistent with the 
character of the neighborhood. 
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AP Airport Overlay District Standards – Meets requirements 

• The proposal is in compliance with the AP Airport Overlay District requirements. The school is 
located outside of the portion of the district that prohibits school uses unless granted by the 
Board of Adjustment. 

3. Conformance with the applicable policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth. 

The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth identifies the site as Urban Neighborhood on the future land 
use map. The proposed development is consistent with the following principles and policies outlined in 
the comprehensive plan:  

Urban Design Policy 10.8: Strengthen the character and desirability of the city's urban 
neighborhood residential areas while accommodating reinvestment through infill 
development. 

10.8.8 Appropriate non-residential land uses, such as institutional, public and suitable 
commercial uses, should be integrated into low density residential areas through 
proper building location and design, landscaping, and other site improvements. 

Urban Design Policy 10.13: Work with institutional and public partners to assure that 
the scale and form of new development or expansion will occur in a manner most 
compatible with the surrounding area. 

10.13.1 Concentrate the greatest density and height in the interior of institutional campuses 
with stepped-down building design as it transitions to the neighborhood. 

10.13.2 Develop building forms on the edges of institutional property which are most 
reflective of neighboring properties as the preferred option, while recognizing that in 
certain circumstances greater bulk and density may be preferable to expansion beyond 
existing campus boundaries. 

10.13.3 Encourage institutional uses and public buildings and facilities to incorporate 
architectural and site design that is reflective of their civic importance and that 
identifies their role as focal points for the community. 

10.13.4 Promote active uses at the ground floor level. 

Urban Design Policy 10.18: Reduce the visual impact of automobile parking facilities. 

10.18.1 Require that parking lots meet or exceed the landscaping and screening requirements 
of the zoning code, especially along transit corridors, adjacent to residential areas, and 
areas of transition between land uses. 

10.18.17  Minimize the width of ingress and egress lanes along the public right of way in order 
to provide safe pedestrian access across large driveways. 

The proposed use is consistent with the policies of the comprehensive plan. The site is in close 
proximity to public transit and bicycle parking will be provided on-site. The scale, character, and 
exterior materials of the proposed building are in keeping with the existing building and reflect the 
building’s civic importance. The development will comply with all yard requirements, and landscaping will 
be installed between the parking areas and the adjacent public streets to reduce their visual impacts. 

 

 

 
14 



Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
BZZ-6945 

4. Conformance with applicable development plans or objectives adopted by the City 
Council. 

There are no adopted small area plans that apply to this particular parcel at this time. 

5. Alternative compliance. 

The Planning Commission or zoning administrator may approve alternatives to any site plan review 
requirement upon finding that the project meets one of three criteria required for alternative 
compliance. Alternative compliance is requested for the following requirements: 

• Parking area location. As proposed, the property would contain two accessory parking 
areas. An existing parking area that is located along the north portion of the site (next to 46th 
Street East) contains 12 parking spaces, including two accessible parking spots. The applicant is 
also proposing a second parking area with 26 parking spaces to serve the proposed middle 
school. The new parking area would have frontage on the west (16th Avenue South) and 
southern (47th Street East) sides of the property and would not be to the rear or interior of 
the site, as 16th Avenue South is a front lot line, and requires alternative compliance as well as a 
variance. As the property has two front lot lines, strict adherence with the parking area location 
requirement would be impractical. With staff’s recommendation for additional landscaping 
between the parking area and public walkway, staff recommends that the Planning Commission 
grant alternative compliance for this standard.   

• Blank wall. While the exterior walls provide architectural details and windows to create visual 
interest and divide the building into smaller identifiable sections, the northern side of the east 
elevation would contain a blank wall exceeding 25 feet in length, which requires alternative 
compliance. This portion of the building would serve as the school’s gymnasium, and the 32-foot 
blank wall would be opposite a storage area. As an alternative, the applicant is proposing 
extensive landscaping improvements on this side of the building to offset the impact of the blank 
wall. Staff recommends granting alternative compliance. 

• Windows. The building elevations facing the public street or on-site parking are required to 
contain 30 percent eye-level windows on the first floor and 10 percent windows on each level 
above the first floor. The new building faces either a public street or a surface parking area on 
all four sides. As shown in Table 1, the applicant is meeting this requirement on some of the 
levels of the building elevations, but is requesting alternative compliance for the window 
requirement on the first floor east elevation facing 17th Avenue South, the first floor south 
elevation facing 47th Street East, and the first and second floor levels on the north elevation 
facing the on-site parking area adjacent to 46th Street East. 

o 17th Ave S, first floor (East):  As an alternative, the applicant has proposed a variety of 
trees and shrubs along this elevation to offset the lack of windows on ground level. Staff 
recommends granting alternative compliance, provided that the applicant complies with 
the recommendation to increase the window area on the south elevation of the 
building. 

o 47th Street East, first floor (South): The south elevation contains a building entrance and 
serves classrooms on both levels. As proposed, the first floor of the building would 
contain 20 percent windows and the second floor would contain 15 percent windows. 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission require the applicant to increase the 
windows on the first floor of the south elevation facing 47th Street East to comply with 
the minimum requirement of section 530.120 of the zoning code, which is 30 percent or 
193 square feet. 

o 46th Street East, first and second floors (North): The applicant states that adding windows to 
this elevation is possible, but the windows would look into mezzanine-level storage 
spaces. The applicant has proposed six evergreens, as well as shrubs, along the North 

 

 

 
15 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR.html%23MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.80ALCO
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR.html%23MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.80ALCO


Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
BZZ-6945 

elevation to reduce the visual impacts of the blank wall on this side. In addition, there 
are existing trees and shrubs between this elevation and 46th Street East that were 
installed as part of the previous land use approval process. Staff recommends granting 
alternative compliance, provided that the applicant complies with the recommendation 
to increase the window area on the south elevation of the building. 

• All areas not covered by buildings and parking shall be landscaped. The applicant’s 
submitted plans do not clarify that all areas not occupied by buildings, parking, and loading areas 
contain landscaping. Staff recommends a condition of approval that requires that all areas on the 
property that are not covered by buildings, parking areas, or loading areas must be labeled with 
landscaping materials. 

• Minimum number of canopy trees. The zoning code requires that the site contain at least 
one canopy tree per 500 square feet of required green space and at least 1 shrub for each 100 
square feet of required green space. The tree requirement for this site is 41 and the shrub 
requirement is 202. There are 27 existing canopy trees. Six will be removed and 14 will be 
planted as part of the project, for a net increase of 8 and a total of 35. Alternative compliance is 
being requested for the minimum tree requirement, as six additional trees would be required. 
Staff recommends granting alternative compliance for the minimum canopy tree requirement 
based on the applicant’s proposal to provide an on-site athletic field and to maintain the existing 
boulevard trees. 

• Landscaping requirements along 47th Street East. Five on-site canopy trees are required 
along this parking lot frontage and two are provided. The proposed Karl Forester and Stella 
D’Oro Daylily plantings do not meet the year-round screening requirements, but the three-foot 
screen is met elsewhere along this frontage. Alternative compliance is requested for the 
screening and linear tree requirements along 47th Street East. Staff finds that it would be 
reasonable to require the applicant to comply with the minimum landscaped yard, screening and 
linear tree requirements along the 47th Street East parking lot frontage. 

• Landscaping requirements along 16th Avenue South. The width of the proposed 
landscaped yard is 20 feet, which meets the minimum requirement. Two canopy trees are 
required and two are provided. The proposed Karl Forester and Stella D’Oro Daylily plantings 
do not meet the year-round screening requirements, but the three-foot screen is met elsewhere 
along this frontage. Alternative compliance is requested for the screening requirement along 16th 
Avenue South. Staff finds that it would be reasonable to require the applicant to comply with the 
screening requirements along the parking area on 16th Avenue South. In addition, staff is 
recommending a condition that requires the landscaping and screening materials on the 
northwest side of the proposed parking area be extended to the north to decrease the visibility 
of the parking area from the public sidewalk and surrounding residential uses. 

  
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Conditional Use Permit: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a conditional use permit 
to allow a new school for students in grades 5 through 8 in the R3 Multiple-Family District at the 
property located at 1611 East 46th Street, subject to the following conditions: 

1. The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn. 
Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity 
requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning 
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administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years 
of approval. 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Variance: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a variance to increase 
the maximum allowed floor area ratio from 0.5 to approximately 0.62 at the property located at 1611 
East 46th Street. 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Variance: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a variance to allow a 
parking area to be located between a principal structure in a residence district and the front lot line 
adjacent to 16th Avenue South at the property located at 1611 East 46th Street. 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Site Plan Review: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the site plan review application to allow a 
new, 45,429 square foot building at the property located at 1611 East 46th Street, subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. Approval of the final site plan, landscaping plan, and elevations, by the Department of 
Community Planning and Economic Development. 

2. All site improvements shall be completed by January 12, 2017, unless extended by the 
Zoning Administrator, or the permit may be revoked for non-compliance. 

3. All signs shall comply with Chapter 543 of the zoning code. All signage requires a separate 
permit from CPED. 

4. The applicant shall increase the window area on the first floor of the south elevation facing 
47th Street East to comply with the minimum requirements of section 530.120 of the 
zoning code. 

5. The landscaping plan shall be consolidated into a single plan and plant schedule, and 
indicating that all areas of the property not covered by buildings, parking areas, or loading 
shall contain landscaping materials. 

6. The landscaping plan shall demonstrate compliance with the minimum screening and linear 
tree requirements along the parking frontage areas on both 47th Street East and 16th 
Avenue South. 

7. The landscaping and screening materials should be extended to cover the northwest 
corner of the proposed parking area. 

8. The proposed walkway along the north side of the new surface parking lot shall be located 
adjacent to the parking area and shall extend along the entire length of the parking lot from 
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east to west. 

9. The applicant shall work with staff to explore the relocation of the parking area access 
from 16th Avenue South to 47th Street East. 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. PDR Report 
2. Written description and findings submitted by applicant 
3. Zoning map 
4. Site survey 
5. Plans 
6. Building elevations 
7. Renderings 
8. Photos 
9. Oblique aerials 
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Minneapolis Development Review 
250 South 4th Street 
Room 300 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 

 

*Approved:  You may continue to the next phase of developing your project. 
*Resubmission Required: You cannot move forward or obtain permits until your plans have been resubmitted and approved. 

 

 

Preliminary Development Review Report 
Development Coordinator Assigned: DONALD ZART 

(612) 673-2726 
don.zart@minneapolismn.gov 

 

 

Purpose   
The purpose of the Preliminary Development Review (PDR) is to provide Customers with comments about their 
proposed development.  City personnel, who specialize in various disciplines, review site plans to identify issues 
and provide feedback to the Customers to assist them in developing their final site plans.  
 
The City of Minneapolis encourages the use of green building techniques. For additional information please check 
out our green building web page at: http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mdr/GreenBuildingOptions_home.asp. 
 
DISCLAIMER:  The information in this review is based solely on the preliminary site plan submitted.  The 
comments contained in this report are preliminary ONLY and are subject to modification.   

Project Scope 
Proposed 43,800 sq foot school building on south side of Northrop site.  

Review Findings (by Discipline) 

 Right of Way 
 The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Right-Of-Way Division. 
 An encroachment permit shall be required for all streetscape elements in the Public right-of-way such as: 

plants & shrubs, planters, tree grates and other landscaping elements, sidewalk furniture (including bike racks 
and bollards), and sidewalk elements other than standard concrete walkways such as pavers, stairs, raised 
landings, retaining walls, access ramps, and railings (NOTE:  railings may not extend into the sidewalk 
pedestrian area).  Please contact Bob Boblett at (612) 673-2428 for further information. 

 Contact Paul Miller (612)673-3603 regarding finding out contact for relocation of Hennepin County 
emergency siren. 

Status *  Tracking Number: PDR 1001263 
RESUBMISSION 
REQUIRED 

 
Applicant:  CHARTER SCHOOL DEVELOPMENT 

CORPORATION 
7272 PARK CIRCLE DRIVE, SUITE 265 
HANOVER, MD 21076  

 

  Site Address: 1611 46TH ST E 
  Date Submitted: 02-DEC-2014 
  Date Reviewed: 12-DEC-2014 
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 Zoning - Planning 
 The following land use applications have been identified for this proposal. Additional (or fewer) applications 

may be required based on additional information or changes in future versions of the plans. 
 Conditional use permit to allow a new school for students in grades 5 through 8 in the R3 

Multiple-family Residential District. 
 Variance to increase the minimum floor area ratio (FAR) from 0.5 to approximately 0.62. 
 Variance to allow a parking area to be located between a principal structure in a residence district 

and the front lot line adjacent to 16th Avenue South. 
 Site plan review for a new 45,429 square-foot building. 

 Additional notes: 
 Sign - the plans show a freestanding sign, which is not allowed in the R3 district. All signs must 

comply with Chapter 543 and sign variances are not allowed in residential districts. 
 The corner side yard setback is 10 feet along E. 46th Street and E. 47th Street. 
 Has Public Works required a TDMP? If so, what is the status? 

 The applicant has submitted a land use application but a public hearing has not yet been scheduled. 

 Addressing 
 The proposed address for the new structure will be 4640 17th Ave S. 

 Parks - Forestry 
 Contact Craig Pinkalla (cpinkalla@minneapolisparks.org), Telephone (612)-499-9233 regarding removal or 

protection of trees during construction in the city right of way. 
 Effective January  1, 2014, the City of Minneapolis and the Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board adopted 

an update to the existing Parkland Dedication Ordinance. 
 The adopted City of Minneapolis Parkland Dedication ordinance is located in Section 598.340 of the City's 

Land Subdivision ordinance: 
 http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientId=11490  
 As adopted, the fee in lieu of dedication for new residential units is $1,500 per unit (affordable units excluded 

per ordinance) and for commercial and industrial development it is $200 per development employee (as 
defined in ordinance).  Any dedication fee (if required) must be paid at the time of building permit issuance.  
There is also an administration fee that is 5% of the calculated park dedication fee. 

 As proposed, for your project (insert project name), the calculated dedication fee is as follows: 
 43,800 sq ft School  =  $13,200 
 5% of $13,200         = $      660 
 Total          = $13,860 
 This is a preliminary calculation based on your current proposal; a final calculation will be made at the time 

of building permit submittal. 
 For further information, please contact Don Zart at 612-673-2726 

 Street Design 
 The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Street Design Division. 

 Sidewalk 
 The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Sidewalk Inspections Division. 

 Traffic and Parking 
 A Travel Demand Management Plan (TDMP)/school operation safety review will be required, contact Allan 

Klugman at 612-673-5750 to discuss. 
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 Water 
 The water service connections to 17th Ave. S. should be designed to avoid angled connections into the 

proposed building; rather it is recommended to run water service lines straight from the main into the 
proposed building to the meter location.  Please contact Rock Rogers at (612) 673-2286, to review domestic 
and fire service design, connections, and sizes. 

 Fire Safety 
 Provide required fire suppression system throughout building 
 Fire department connection must be located on the address side of building and within 150 feet of a fire 

hydrant 
 Provide required fire alarm system throughout building 
 Provide and maintain fire apparatus access at all times 

 Business Licensing 
 Contact Becky Anger (612)673-2690 for what is required for a Health Food Plan Review for any commercial 

kitchen that may be on site. 

 Environmental Health 
 If impacted soil is encountered during site activities call the MN State Duty officer at (615) 649-5451. 
 New site work cannot restrict access for maintenance and surface to the existing 2,000 gallon underground 

storage tank that contains heating fuel oil. 
 If dewatering is required during site construction see below for city permit requirements. Subgrade structures 

should be designed to prevent infiltration of groundwater without the need for a permanent dewatering system 
being installed. If a continuously operating permanent dewatering system is needed it must be approved as 
part of the sanitary sewer and storm drain site plan approval prior to construction beginning. 

 No construction, demolition or commercial power maintenance equipment shall be operated within the city 
between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. on weekdays or during any hours on Saturdays, Sundays and 
state and federal holidays, except under permit. Contact Environmental Services at 612-673-3867 for permit 
information. 

 Permits and approval are required from Environmental Services for the following activities: Temporary 
storage of impacted soils on site prior to disposal or reuse; Reuse of impacted soils on site; Dewatering and 
discharge of accumulated storm water or ground water, underground or aboveground tank installation or 
removal, well construction or sealing. Contact Tom Frame at 612-673-5807 for permit applications and 
approvals. 

 A review of the project, permits issued and an inspection from Environmental Service for identification of 
equipment and site operations that require annual registration with the City of Minneapolis will occur for this 
project. 

 Historical Preservation Committee 
 There is not a preservation flag on the property.  No preservation review required. 

 Construction Code Services 
 The plan was reviewed under the 2007 MN State Building Code provisions. If the design does not show full 

compliance with anticipated adoption of the 2012 IBC and State Amendments and the permit is applied for 
after adoption, approval by the Building Official to select the present code will be required. 

 Section 1105.1 provisions for a min of 60% of entrances for the new structure will need to be accessible. 
 Informational. When full building plans are prepared, a code analysis including existing structures on the lot 

will need to show compliance with property lines or assumed property lines between structures and required 
types of construction, fire separation, opening protection etc. Design assumptions should be included. 

 Contact the Met Council for a SAC Determination 
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 Sewer Design 
Stormwater Management:   

 One 12" perforated pipe within the subsurface infiltration basin is likely insufficient to properly distribute the 
stormwater through the system.  The perforations and/or movement of runoff through the storage rock will 
likely limit the efficiency of the system and prevent the entire volume below the outlet from being utilized 
before runoff is discharged.  Please evaluate this and/or provide a better method to distribute the stormwater 
to the infiltration system. 

 The invert elevation of the infiltration system is identified as 824.8 on Sheet C3 and the HydroCAD model, 
but 824.7 on the detail on Sheet C4.  Please revise to match. 

 Please provide a copy of any geotechnical reports for the site.  In the absence of field measured infiltration 
rates, the design infiltration rates from the MN Stormwater Manual 
(http://stormwater.pca.state.mn.us/index.php/Design_infiltration_rates) should be used for the design of the 
infiltration practice. 

 Please add the following note to the appropriate plan sheet: The Contractor, property owner or responsible 
party shall contact Minneapolis Surface Waters and Sewers 48 hours prior to any excavation or construction 
related to or in the location of the proposed Stormwater Management BMP (Contact Paul Chellsen, 673-2406 
or paul.chellsen@minneapolismn.gov). 

 Please add the following note to the appropriate plan sheet: Upon the project's completion the General 
Contractor, Property Owner or Responsible Party shall provide to the Department of Public Works a Final 
Stormwater Management Report including record drawings.  This report will serve as a means of verification 
that the intent of the approved stormwater management design has been met.  This final report shall 
substantiate that all aspects of the original design have been adequately provided for by the construction of the 
project. 

 An operations and maintenance plan is required for the stormwater treatment devices.  The O&M plan shall 
define the maintenance regimen, including type and interval of maintenance and party to conduct such 
maintenance.  Please provide a copy of the O&M Plan. 

 The proposed project is located within the Minnehaha Creek Watershed District, which has a separate review 
process from that of the City.  Please note it may be necessary to obtain approvals or permits from Minnehaha 
Creek Watershed District. 
Utility Connections:   

 It is preferred that the proposed sanitary sewer connection occur at the existing sanitary sewer manhole on the 
City main, just downstream of where the connection is currently proposed.  Please evaluate if this is feasible, 
if it is not, please contact Jeremy Strehlo, 612-673-3973, for additional connection requirements.  A new 
manhole on the City main will likely not be permitted. 

 The size of the existing storm sewer connection from the property must be verified and identified on the 
plans. 

 For comments or questions on Public Works Surface Water & Sewers Division related requirements please 
contact Jeremy Strehlo, (Professional Engineer) at (612) 673-3973, or jeremy.strehlo@minneapolismn.gov  

 
 

END OF REPORT
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statement of proposed use 
project: Hiawatha Academies – Hiawatha College Prep – Northrop Middle School 

address:  1611 46th Street East, Minneapolis, MN 55407 

date: 11/21/2014 

 
 

 

Originally constructed in 1924, the Northrop School is from an era when institutional buildings provided an 
identity for the neighborhood and served as an anchor for the community. In 1949, an addition was completed 
on the north side of the original building, sensitive to the original building’s construction type and character.  
Having been closed by Minneapolis Public Schools in 2005, the existing facility and grounds were left vacant 
and fell into disrepair.  

Charter School Development Corporation purchased the building in September 2013, to bring a new Hiawatha 
Academies K-4 elementary charter school program to the site beginning August 2014. Construction of a full 
renovation, remodel and an addition was completed in fall of 2014 for the program. Kindergarten and first grade 
classes occupied the building in August 2014, and will be followed by a new class each year until the building 
houses approximately 400 students over all K-4th grade levels. 

Hiawatha Academies’ successful program hopes to expand their ability to serve 5th thru 8th grade students 
with a new 43,800 square foot Middle School on the south side of the Northrop site.  In keeping with the 
material quality of the original building, exterior materials for the proposed Middle School will include 
coordinated brick at the main classroom building and precast wall panels for the gymnasium providing a unique 
identity to the new Middle School students.  The completed facility will offer a regulation size basketball court, 
catering facilities for lunch service, an independent administration office and classroom facilities that can 
accommodate modern educational techniques from arts to science curriculums.  Construction for the project is 
slated to begin in Spring of 2015, and the program expects to realize its full potential of 336 students by 2020. 

On the site, the landscaping will be upgraded with additional trees and shrubs to meet current zoning 
requirements.  Tall retaining walls and chain-link fences on the east and south sides of the property will be 
removed and re-graded in favor of pedestrian-friendly sidewalks and landscaping.  The main entrance to the 
new building will be off 17th Street closer to 47th Avenue.  Additional bike parking and softened landscape near 
the entrance will also support 17th Avenue’s recent upgrades as a bicycle boulevard.  A new curb cut off of 16th 
Avenue to a new landscape-screened parking lot will be added.  Overall, the parking on the site must include 38 
spaces using the bicycle incentive towards parking. This requirement is fully met with the curb cut off of 16th 
Avenue, but if the curb cut is required to be relocated, a variance for reduced parking on the site would be 
needed.  
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amendment to conditional use permit – written statement 
project: Hiawatha Academies – Hiawatha College Prep – Northrop Middle School 

address:  1611 46th Street East, Minneapolis, MN 55407 

date: 11/21/2014 

 
 

 

On behalf of the property owner (Charter Schools Development Corporation) and their tenant (Hiawatha 
Academies) we respectfully request that the Planning Commission allows an amendment to the existing 
conditional use permit for the property at 1611 46th Street East used as a K-12 Educational Facility.  The 
property had been continuously used by Minneapolis Public Schools as an elementary school between 1924 
and 2005.  From 2005 to 2013, the building was left vacant and the property fell into disrepair. In 2013 the 
property was purchased and completely rehabilitated by our client.  This fall, it was re-opened as a K-4 
Elementary School with a re-instated CUP.  In the coming spring, it is the owner’s intent to build a new Middle 
School building serving students in 5th through 8th grade on the vacant south side of the site. 
 
As stated, the property had been used as an elementary school for over 80 years and no modifications have 
been made to the property or building for any other use.  In regards to the required findings that the Planning 
Commission must make before amending the conditional use: 
 
1) The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger 
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.  

Given its current state as a maintained and occupied school, the continued use of the property as a 
school with a new facility to serve 5th through 8th grade students will serve to increase the public health, 
safety, comfort and general welfare of the surrounding neighborhood.  The expanded facilities will allow 
families in this community to attend a cohesive and safe school campus that can span the range in 
ages of their young children from Kindergarten to 8th Grade in lieu of only serving students through 4th 
grade and requiring families to coordinate activities and education beyond 4th grade on separate sites. 

2) The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will not 
impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in 
the district.  

The property consists of an entire city block surrounded by city streets. Improvements on the property 
will have no effect on the use and potential development of properties across these streets.  The 
proposed Middle School facility will improve the streetscape through the removal of deteriorating and 
unsightly concrete retaining walls and an existing 6-foot-high chain-link fence on the east and south 
property lines and re-grading and landscaping for a more pedestrian-friendly streetscape. 

3) Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be 
provided. 

Please see the attached site plans and supporting drawings for information on how improvements to 
the site will affect these issues including storm-water management and utilities, and operational 
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necessities including a loading zone and access to the existing trash enclosure area built during the 
previous construction phase for the elementary school addition.  

4) Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. 

Traffic around the site will increase slightly from pre-2005 levels.  Modifications to the site include the 
removal of a curb cut on 17th Avenue and the addition of a curb cut on 16th Avenue.  Bus loading and 
unloading will occur in the same locations as they do currently for the Elementary School with 
additional locations along 17th and 47th for the Middle School. The proposed curb cut on 16th safely 
separates school-related passenger vehicle traffic from school bus drop-off and pick-up locations. The 
number of existing parking spots on the site will be increased by 3 stalls, provided the parking plan is 
acceptable utilizing the bicycle incentive for reduced parking, and a variance for additional spots on the 
North side.  Currently there are 35 parking spaces; the new site plan proposes a total of 38 parking 
spaces.  This incorporates the bicycle incentive with bike parking along 17th Avenue (a Minneapolis 
bicycle boulevard) for the school and community. 

The school provides free busing for all students residing in South Minneapolis, so passenger vehicle 
traffic associated with the school’s operations is limited.  To discourage parent drop off, Hiawatha 
Academies requires all students to be escorted into the building by an adult who are not arriving by 
bus.  

The program strongly supports of the use of alternate modes of transportation for its staff and will also 
do so for older students. 

All loading area and trash/recycling operations are handled on site with no truck maneuvering occurring 
on city streets. 

5) The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan. 

The comprehensive plan identifies the adjacent intersection at Bloomington and 46th Street as a 
neighborhood commercial node.   It is appropriate then to maintain the property as a neighborhood 
focal point adjacent to this designated use.  

The continued use of the property as a school with the expanded ability to serve students through 8th 
grade also supports the comprehensive plan’s goal of increasing community livability by increasing 
access to local education in a dense R3 residential neighborhood. 

6) The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which 
it is located. 

Please see the attached worksheets, site plans, floor plans, and elevations for additional information 
concerning how improvements to the property will comply with the applicable regulations of the zoning 
district with approval of the CUP, variances and the site plan review.  The exceptions being requested 
are done so for the net effect of a better site plan for the community and school program that confines 
parking to the edges of the site in an effort to maximize cohesive green space areas shared with the 
community.  Variance requests include the following: 

1.  Increased Floor Area Ratio to 0.62.  The current zoning regulation for FAR is 0.50 in the R3 district.  
This is largely driven by the primary permitted use for residential zoning districts.  In districts allowing 
education facilities as permitted rather than a conditional use, the reasonable FAR is 5 times this 
amount or 2.5.  This variance request is minimal by comparison. 

2. Variance for providing less than 30% windows on the first floor at the south elevation of the 

classroom wing only. 26% of the first floor area from 2’ – 10’ above adjacent grade is proposed to be 
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windows or glazed doors and sidelights. The wall expanses between the windows are needed for 

teaching surfaces within the classrooms. Adjacent east- facing classroom wing facade includes 56% 

windows – well above the minimum requirement. Adjacent west- facing classroom wing facade 

includes 47% windows – both well above the minimum requirement. 

 

3.  Variance for providing less than 30% windows on the first floor for the north, east and a portion of 

the west elevations, at the gymnasium wing only. Clerestory windows are provided to bring natural light 

into the gymnasium at the east elevation, but at-grade windows are not practical for this function. The 

north, and east elevation of the gymnasium is intended to be screened with landscaping where exposed 

to view and properly illuminated for nighttime safety. Adding windows to the north elevation is possible, 

but these windows would occur in unoccupied mezzanine-level storage spaces. The majority of the 

west elevation of the gymnasium is not visible from the street on account of its proximity to the 

elementary school.  It is also nearly 200 feet from the center of 16th Avenue.  The direct adjacency to 

the elementary school prohibits windows for fire safety also.  56% of the east and 47% of the west 

elevations of the classroom portion of the building are windows – above and beyond the required 

minimum. 
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statement of variance requests (revised 12/15/2014) 
project: Hiawatha Academies – Hiawatha College Prep – Northrop Middle School 

address:  1611 46th Street East, Minneapolis, MN 55407 

date: 11/21/2014 

 
 

 
On behalf of the property owner (Charter Schools Development Corporation) and their tenant (Hiawatha 
Academies) we respectfully request that the Planning Commission considers granting approval for the variance 
requests outlined below for the property at 1611 46th Street East.  The existing buildings and site are currently 
used for Hiawatha Academies’ elementary school program.  In the coming spring, it is the owner’s intent to 
build a new Middle School building serving students in 5th through 8th grade on the vacant south side of the site 
for a combined elementary and middle school campus. 
 
Each potential variance is listed below with consideration of the required findings that the Planning Commission 
must make when considering each request: 
 
1.  Increased Floor Area Ratio to 0.62.  The current zoning regulation for FAR is 0.50 in the R3 district.   

a) Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.  The 

unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are not based 

on economic considerations alone. 

The ordinance is largely driven by the primary permitted use for residential zoning districts and not 
reasonable with respect to the existing Conditional Use as a K-12 facility with the proposed modifications.  
In districts allowing education facilities as permitted rather than a conditional use, the reasonable FAR is 5 
times this amount or 2.5.  This variance request is minimal by comparison to the permitted FAR for 
Educational uses in other districts that take the nature of the facility into consideration. 

 

b) The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will be in 

keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

The proposed middle school offers the community expanded options for their children as a public charter 
school.  It also grants consistency for families with multiple children of varying ages to allow children from 
K through 8th grade the safety and consistency of a familiar school campus that has been in this location for 
80 years. 

 

c) The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or enjoyment 

of other property in the vicinity.  If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or 

welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

The character of the building proposed will offer a unique identity to the middle school program while 
embracing the established characteristics of the existing facilities that have occupied the site for over 80 
years.  A brick blend corresponding to the existing colors in the elementary school brick will offer material 
consistency, but with a more subtle texture proposed for the Middle School.    
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In all respects, the proposed middle school will benefit the health safety and welfare of the surrounding 
community.  The program embraces the shared community use of the green space and playground facilities 
on the property and looks forward to sharing the use of the new gymnasium for community events. 

 

2. Variance to allow a surface parking area located between the building and the front lot line along 16th Avenue 

South. 

a) Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.  The 

unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are not based 

on economic considerations alone. 

This request addresses the practical difficulties of providing parking spaces on a site where the Zoning Code 
does not allow parking in any of the yards for non-residential uses. The project site consists of two front 
yards (facing South 16th and 17th Avenues) and a corner side yard (facing 47th Street East). Article IV, 
Section 541.260 does not allow parking areas to be located in either a front yard or corner side yard. 
 

b) The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will be in 

keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

The proposed parking area has been reduced to the smallest size possible for the Middle School program 
by providing the minimum parking capacity allowed on the site, and reducing this number an additional 10% 
through use of the bicycle incentive. As the School supports and encourages staff and other users to utilize 
alternative modes of transportation, it is anticipated that the proposed parking capacity will be sufficient to 
meet demand. 

 

c) The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or enjoyment 

of other property in the vicinity.  If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or 

welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

The proposed variance for a parking lot between the building and the front lot line along 16th Avenue South 
minimizes the impact of this code-required feature by providing the smallest parking lot possible, and 
screening the lot with landscaping as typically required. Alternative locations for the lot would require an 
essentially identical variance be requested. By placing the lot in this location, maximum green space is 
maintained on the site. School staff will be the primary users of this lot, and as such, the majority of the 
traffic going in and out of this lot will be limited to the beginning and the end of school day. The outbound 
traffic lane from the lot is positioned such that headlights will not shine directly into the neighboring houses 
across 16th Avenue South as the alignment of the vehicular path of travel is between the houses. 
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